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Shri Maheswar Naik: May I know whether the hon. Minister is in a position to say by what date the construction is likely to be completed?

Mr. Speaker: He has answered that so far as he could.

Now, Shri Bagri. If he wants to ask a question, he can ask.-

Now, next question.
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Delhi Hospitals

+ r Shri IIari Vishnu Kamall'l:
·U21. ~ Shri Rameshwar TanUa:

L Shri Bhakt DarshaD.:

Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attention of Government has been drawn to the series of articles appearing in the time~ of India during the last week of May, 1962 on the state ot Delhi hospitals;

(b) it so, whether Government hnvc taken note of the complaints made therein; and

(c) the Government's reaction tl-ere-
on?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry Of Health <Dr. D. S. BajU): (a)
Yes, Sir. The articles referred to, pertain to the conditions of some of the Civic Hospitals in Delhi ru" l:ly the Municipal Corporation of Deihi;

(b). Yes, Sir.

(c) The matter has been brought to the notice of the Municipal CorporatiOn of Delhi for suitable action.

Shri IIari Vishnu Kamath: Has it come to the notice of Government that the spirit of service to suffering humanity which should animate doctors and nurses has, compared to what it was even ten years ago, tended to decline or weaken, and also the sense of discipline and cleanliness among other staff in hospitals has been perceptibly eroded? If so, what measures do Government propose to imporve matters?

Dr. D. S. Raju: The spirit of service among the doctors and nursing profression is, I think, on the increase.

Shri Bari Vishnu Kamath: Increase?
GoOd news. But the other part has not been answered.

Mr Speaker: He also referred to cleanliness having eroded perhaps.

Dr. D. S. Baju: There is a general shortage Of doctors and nurses and:
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also shortage of beds. In view of these factors, it is rather difficult to have that cleanliness and hygienic condition.

Shrt Hem Barua: So it is admittEd.

Shri Hart Vishnu Kunath: Have reports reached Government that in some hospitals not merely in Delhi but all over the country, some surgeons refuse to perform operations and even leave their patients on the table unless and until they are paid the fee in cash?

Dr .D. S. Raju: There might be a few isolated instances. If the hon.
Member brings any such case to our notice, it could be rectified. But it is not a general practice.

Shri Rameshwar Tantia: Is it a fact that many patients have to wait in queues for hours for getting doctors' advice? If so, will Government consider increasing the number of doctors in such hospitals?

Dr. D. S. Raju: It is under consideration. There is a general shortage of doctors and out-patients have to wait. That is so all over India.
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Dr. D. S. Raju: It is a suggestion far action.
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Dr. D. S. Raju: That will have to b.. considered. I do not think it is being taken up now.

Shri Hart Vishnu Kamat.h: Is there any truth in certain reports current in Delhi to the effect that the senior Minister, not the Deputy Minister-she is not present-herself had an unfortunate experience before she became Minister of the fact that the attitude of some doctors to patients is conditioned by the fact whether the patient concerned is related to Ministers or other high-ups?

Mr. S~er: It is all inference.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: No, Sir.
It is not an inference. It is a fact

Mr. S~er: Probably this Minister might not have had that experience.

Shri IIari VIshnu Kamat.h: She is not present here. I wanted to know if she had that experience.

Mr. SlIJIIIIker: Shri Shiv Charan
Gupta.

Shri Shiv Chann Gupta: Is it a fact that operation theatres in IIOI1le hospitals are not air-conditioned with the result that operations are postponed for months?

Dr. D. S. Raju: It is true that in summer it is rather difficult to perform major operation unless the theatre is air conditioned. That bY happened in some hospitals.
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Dr. D. S. Raju: It has not come to our notice .
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Mr. Speaker: Hem Raj.

Shrl Bade: May I put it fu English
115 no answer has been given?
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(Interruptions>. Order, order.
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Dr. D. S. RajU: No, Sir: it has not come to our nOtice.

Import Of Luxury TOIUist Car.

+
01DZ,. J Dr. L. M. Singhvi:

L Shrl P. C. ~:

Will the Minister of TraIISport ad Communications be pleased to state:

<a> whether it is a fact that Air India is negotiating a barter agreement with a U.S. firm for the import at luxury tourist cars in India; and

(b) if s6, the financial implications of the proposed agreement?

The Minister of Shipping in the Ministry ot Transport and oOmmlUi.ications (Shrl Raj Bahadur): (a) No, Sir. A proposal to this effect was received from Air India same months past and is being examined by tl:.e Ministry of Finance and Ministry at Commerce & Industry.

(b) The financial implications of the proposal have. not yet been as~~r­
talned trom Air India.

'Dr. l.. M. SlDghVi: How long would it lie before ihls proposal is finally processed and we kn~ the posi 'lon in respect at the barter deal?

Shrl. Raj BaIwlur: It *as not pOssible to give a specific time limit by which a final decision could be taken it will be decided soon.

Dr. t. M. stnghVt: With what Indiar.
~mthc)dlties are we proposing or I. it proPosed to have the barter fOr luxurY caN! trom. the United States?

Shrl Raj Bahadur: The proposal as received Is that first class passages will be arranged by the Air India for
~tain parties who will undertake the eXpOrt of these cars to India.

Shrl P. C. BOroOah: Are there s<>me other U.S. firms who have offered tD export cars on a barter basis and if so what are their names?

Shrl Raj Baham: So far as we lire concerried. fu the Ministry of Transport, an enquiry has been made by the Air India. We studied the proposal and Government is considering it and negotiations can be started possibly after govt. has come to some decision. Only one proposal has been received from the Air India.

Shr1 Vidya Charm Shukla: May I know if there would be any gain in the foreign exchange by accepting this proposal?

Shri Raj Bahadur: I think it will not be prDper for me to anticipate the findings or conclusions at the cousl-
deration by the. Ministry of Fina!lce and the Ministry of Commerce and Industry at this stage.

Shri S. N. Chaturvedi: Can these luxury cars be not manufactured !n
India?

Shri Raj Bahadur: I do not think.
There is a ban ilt present on the import at these cars and therefore it is not possible to import parts and components for their manu1acture.

Shri Tyagi: From the answer of the hon. Minister it seems that the Mini9-
try of Transport and Communications has agreed in principle to the impol"t Of theSe luxury cars. It is only when

